

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION

LAFAYETTE CITY-PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT

CIVIL ACTION NO. 22-CV-1127

VERSUS

JUDGE JAMES D. CAIN, JR.

ST. MARTIN PARISH GOVERNMENT
AND UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS
OF ENGINEERS

MAGISTRATE WHITEHURST

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS AND ALTERNATIVE
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(e) MOTION FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT
SUBMITTED BY ST. MARTIN PARISH GOVERNMENT

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, comes defendant, ST. MARTIN PARISH GOVERNMENT, which for response to the State Court Petition of plaintiff, Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government (“LCG”), submits the following challenges to plaintiff’s lawsuit. Defendant’s accompanying Memorandum in Support of the below stated Rule 12 Motions is incorporated herein by reference.

**I. Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss
for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted**

1.

LCG destroyed spoil banks in a wetlands area of St. Martin Parish, with no Permit for such activity from the St. Martin Parish Government, or the United States Army Corps of Engineers (the “Corps”). (Petition, ¶¶ 2-4, 18, 22-24).

2.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
A. Repleading and Incorporation by Reference	3
B. Rule 12 (b)(6) Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief can be Granted	3
1. LCG Does Not Allege It Obtained the Consent of All Co-Owners for Destruction of the Spoil Bank on Co-Owned Property	3
2. LCG Fails to Allege <i>Any</i> Legal Requirements With Which It Allegedly Complied, and Fails to Allege <i>Any</i> Facts Showing Actual Compliance With <i>Any</i> Legal Requirements Relating to Its “Spoil Bank Project”	5
3. LCG’s Admitted and Intentional Violation of an Ordinance Does Not State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted As to LCG’s Improper Actions With “Unclean Hands”	7
4. LCG Cannot Obtain a Declaratory Judgement That It Complied With All Laws When the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Has Determined LCG Violated the Law in Spoil Bank Removal Without a Corps Permit	12
C. Alternative Rule 12(e) Motion for More Definite Statement	12
1. LCG Seeks a Declaratory Judgment as to Unknown, Unalleged Legal Requirements for Which No Facts are Stated	13
2. LCG Seeks a Declaratory Judgment as to Unalleged Acts of <i>Claimed</i> Compliance with Unstated Legal Requirements	13
3. Amorphous “Spoil Bank Project” Allegations	16
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10
<i>Allvend, Inc. v. Payphone Commissions Co., Inc.</i> , 2001-0661 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/23/01), 804 So.2d 27, 34.....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iquabel</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Ballstreri v. Pacifica Police Dept.</i> , 901 F.2d 696, 699 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 5, 6, 7, 17
<i>Blankensip v. Blackwell</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 911, 924 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	10
<i>Bowie v. Hodge</i> , No. 20-1218, 2020 WL 3104799 (E.D. La. June 11, 2020)	15, 16
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	10
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Flores</i> , No. 3:06-84, 2009 WL 1033770 (W.D. Tex. April 14, 2009)	9, 10
<i>City of Kenner v. Kyle</i> , 02-1262 (La. App. 5 Cir. 4/8/03), 846 So.2d 34, 39	8, 9
<i>Costal Corp. v. Tex. E. Corp.</i> , 869 F.2d 817, 818 (5 th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Dark v. Potter</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 254, 258 (5 th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388, 394 (2006)	10
<i>Frith v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 9 F.Supp.2d 734, 737-38 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	12
<i>Guilbeau v. Domingues</i> , 14-328 (La. App. 3 Cir. 01/1/15), 149 So.3d 825, 829-830	10
<i>Gravier’s Curator v. Carraby’s Executor</i> , 17 La. 132 (La. 1841)	11
<i>Harris v. Jefferson Parish President and Parish Council</i> , 12-715 (La. App. 5 Cir. 5/23/13), 119 So.3d 603.....	8, 9, 11
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 160, 174 (3 ^d Cir. 2001).....	10

In re Anderson, 539 B.R. 277 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2015) 10

Hood v. Frellsen, 31 La. Ann. 577 (La. 1879) 11

JTS Realty Corp. v. City of Baton Rouge, 499 So.2d 274 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1986) 14, 15

Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen Excavator Co., 290 U.S. 240, (1933). 10

Mulhollan v. Voorhies, 3 Mart. (n.s.) 46 (La. 1824), 1824 WL 1684. 10, 11

Priola v. Calcasieu Parish Police Jury, 97-161 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/4/97) 8, 9

Progressive Waste Solutions of LA, Inc. v. Lafayette Consol. Government,
No. 6:12-00851, 2014 WL 2768848 (W. D. La. June 18, 2014). 17

Quaternary Resources Investigations, LLC v. Phillips, 2018-1543
(La. App. 1 Cir. 11/19/20), 316 So.3d 448 11

Torch Liquidating Trust ex rel. Bridge Associates L.L.C. v. Stockstill,
571 F.3d 377, 384 (5th Cir. 2009) 3, 5, 6

Valle v. Beauryne Builders LLC, No. 17-1463692, *1_(M.D. La. Mar. 23, 2018). 3

Veal v. Preferred Thrift & Loan of New Orleans, Inc., 234 So.2d 226
(La. App. 4 Cir. 1970). 13, 14

Venator Group Specialty, Inc. v. Matthew/Muniot Family, LLC,
322 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2003). 10

Vines v. City of Dallas, Texas, 851 F.Supp. 254, 259 (N.D. Tex. 1994) 12

Watkins v. Lake Charles Memorial Hosp., 2013-1137 (La. 3/25/14),
144 So.2d 944, 954, FN7 7

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2). 3, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). 1, 2, 3, 5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e) 1, 3, 12

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Fed. R. Evid. 201 12

U.S. CODE

42 U.S.C. § 4001, *et seq.* (National Flood Insurance Act of 1968) 1

LOUISIANA CODES

La. C.C. art. 804 4, 5, 17

La. C.C.P. art. 1872..... 13

LOUISIANA STATUTES

La. R.S. 33:7412(A) 14

La. R.S. 33:7412(B) 14

La. R.S. 38:84 1

La. R.S. 38:84(A) 1

OTHER AUTHORITY

La. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 95-14 (Jan. 27, 1995) 8, 9
